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IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE, UDALGURI 

 

Special (NDPS) Case No. 20/2015 

U/S 20(b) (ii) (C)/27A NDPS Act. 

 

PRESENT:     Sri Chatra Bhukhan Gogoi, MA.LLB AJS, 

Special Judge, NDPS 

 

Charge framed on:-14-06-2016 

 

State of Assam 

-Vs - 

1.Mr.Pradip Jha, 

2.Mr.Rinush Basumatary 

 

 ………......Accused persons. 

 

Date of Recording Evidence on –13-10-15: 20-11-15: 04-12-15:  

18-12-15: 21-01-16: 24-02-16. 

Date of Hearing Argument on –10-06-2020 

Date of Delivering the Judgment on –26-11-2020 

Appearance: 

Advocate for the State---------Mrs. A. Basumatary, Ld. P.P. 

Advocate for the Accused-----Mr. M.C. Narzary, Mirza Gias & Bhaskar Sarma 

 

JUDGEMENT: 

 

1. The prosecution case, in brief, is that on 2.4.2015 Sub Inspector Sri 

Mantu Kumar Deka of Mazbat Police Station lodged an FIR (Ext.3) in 

Mazbat P.S. stating, inter-alia, that on 01.04.2015 a team of Narcotic 

Control Bureau (NCB), Guwahati Zonal unit arrived at Mazbat P.S. and 
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shared a written information that one Pradip Jha of Mazbat is involved in 

trafficking and stocking huge quantity of Ganjaa at godown. On the 

basis of the said information, at about 9 p.m., a joint search operation 

was conducted by NCB officials and Udalguri police at the suspected 

godown at Panbari in the house of one Saniram Basumatary on being 

led by accused Pradip Jha in presence of SDPO, Bhergaon. It is further 

stated that during the course of search operation 30 packets of 

suspected ganja weighting approximately 660 k.g. were recovered out of 

which 24 packets containing 20 K.g. each and 6 packets containing 30 

K.g. each. Thereafter, all the recovered suspected ganja were seized at 

the place of occurrence. On being authorized by SDPO, Bhergaon, 

sample packets were prepared at the place of occurrence in presence of 

witnesses. It is further stated in the FIR that accused persons namely, 

Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatary were also examined at the place of 

occurrence and arrested them. As per statement of Rinush Basumatary, 

Pradip Jha financed the trafficking of ganja.  

 

2. Based on the above information, case was investigated. 

 

3. During the course of investigation, the I.O. seized one Sunn digital 

weight and measurement instrument bearing No. RUDRRA-110594908 

from the place of occurrence in presence of witnesses Lakhi Mili and 

MatiLal Sah vide Ext.4 (MR No.47/15) and Ext.4(1) is the signature of 

I.O. The I.O. also seized the contraband from the house of accused 

Rinush Basumatary vide seizure list MR No. 14/15 (Ext.5) in presence of 

witnesses. Also seized one two rupee coin for sealing the sample packets 

of suspected Ganja vide seizure list MR No.46/15 (Ext.6) and Ext.6 (1) is 

his signature. I.O. Dilip Kakati also prepared seizure list vide Ext.8. Ext.8 

(1) is his signature. The I.O. also sent sample packets to FSL through 

the Superintendent of Police, Udalguri for examination. Ext.2 is the 

report submitted by Director cum Chemical Examiner, FSL, Kahilipara, 

Guwahati to the Superintendent of Police, Udalguri. Ext.2 (1) is the 

signature of Director. Ext.1 is the chemical examination report submitted 
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by one G.N.Deka, Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotics Division, 

Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati. Ext.1 (1) is 

the signature of Deputy Director, G.N.Deka. On completion of 

investigation, the I.O. finally laid the charge-sheet (Ext.7) against 

accused persons U/S 20 (b) (ii) (C)/27 NDPS Act. Ext.7 (1) is the 

signature of Durga Kingkor Sarma, SI of Police, Mazbat PS.  

 

4. During the course of time, the then Special Judge, after perusing the 

materials on record and hearing the learned counsels for both sides, 

framed charge U/S 20 (B) of the NDPS Act. The particulars of offence on 

being read over and explained accused persons pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to stand trial.  

 

5. During the course of trial, the prosecution in order to bring home the 

guilt of the accused persons examined as many as 12 (Twelve) 

witnesses and also produced and proved certain documents which were 

marked as exhibits.  

 

6. However, my learned predecessor at the stage of judgment found the 

initial charge defective. Accordingly, giving an opportunity of hearing to 

both sides and perusing the materials on record, vide order dated 

14.6.2016 altered the charge from charge U/S 20 (B) NDPS Act to 

Section 20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act in respect of accused Pradip Jha and 

Rinush Basumatary.  

 

7. A separate charge was also framed against accused Pradip Jha U/S 27-A 

of NDPS Act. The particulars of offences were read over and explained 

to accused persons pleaded not guilty and claims to be tried.  

 

8. After alteration of charge no prosecution witnesses have been examined 

even after offering opportunity to prosecution side. Therefore, hearing 

the learned P.P. further prosecution evidence stands closed. 
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9. On closure of the prosecution evidence, both the accused were 

examined U/S 313 Cr.P.C. but the accused denied the prosecution 

evidence as false. However, on being asked, accused persons declined 

to adduce defence evidence. Their plea is total denial of the prosecution 

case.  

 

10. POINTS FOR DETERMINATION : 

(I) Whether on 01.04.2015 at about 9 PM accused Pradip Jha and 

Rinush Basumatary were found in possession of 24 packets of ganja 

weighting 20 k.g. each and 6 packets of ganja weighting 30 k.g. 

each total 660 k.g. of Ganja at the residential compound of Rinush 

Basumatary kept hiding in a pucca tank look like a septic tank on the 

backyard of the house of Rinush Basumatary at Panbari under 

Mazbat P.S. and thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 20(b) 

(ii) (C) of the NDPS Act?  

(II) Whether accused Pradip Jha directly or indirectly financed in any 

manner to accused Rinush Basumatary in the illicit trafficking of 

drugs/Ganja? 

 

DICUSSIONS, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

 

11. Before coming to final conclusion in the case it is desirable to read first 

the entire prosecution evidence on record as well as all the documents 

produced and proved by the prosecution with care. 

 

12. PW1 Mohit Rava deposed that he know the informant as well as  

accused Rinush Basumatary who is neighbor to him but do not know 

about the other accused person. The incident occurred about seven 

months back. Police arrested Rinush at night but police did not record 

his statement. At this stage this witness was declared hostile. 
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13. When PW1 was confronted with his previous statement under Section 

161 Cr.P.C. he denied to state before police that he was present in the 

house and know about the incident but few years back Pradip Jha was 

involved in illegal business of Ganja and Pradip Jha deals with Ganja by 

storing the same in the back side of the house of Rinush and he know 

that for this job he gave money to Rinush. He denied that he deposed 

false evidence for the sake of accused persons.  

 

14. In his cross-examination by defence he stated that he will not suffer any 

loss in the event court found accused Rinush or Pradip Jha guilty or 

acquit them. Whatever he deposed in Court is true except the hostile 

portion.  

 

15. PW2, Haren Koch deposed that his residence is situated at a distance of 

about 15 feet from the house of Rinush. On the day of incident due to 

his illness he was sleeping. Police did not record his statement. At this 

stage witness is declared hostile.  

 

16. When this witness is confronted by prosecution with his previous 

statement he denied to have stated before police that about three years 

back Pradip Jha did business of Ganja and by keeping the ganja hiding 

in the back side of the house of Rinush but he was not aware that this 

time also he did the same thing. He denied that for the sake of Pradip 

Jha he deposed false evidence. 

 

17. In his cross-examination by defence, he stated that he do not know 

Pradip Jha and Rinush being involved in dealing with drugs and he has 

nothing to say if Rinush or Pradip are punished or acquitted. 

 

18. PW3, Milita Basumatary who is the wife of accused Rinush Basumatary 

deposed that she know the informant as well as accused Rinush who is 

her husband. She heard the name of other accused as Pradip Jha. On 

01-04-2015, Mazbat Police visited her house at night along with army 
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personnel and police went to the back side of their house and also got 

them up from their sleep. She was also asked to come towards the road 

to talk but because her 1 1/2 (one and half year) old child was crying 

then she did not come out. On the same night, police took her husband 

to police station. On the next day, when she visited the police station 

she came to know that her husband was arrested by police for dealing 

with illegal business of Ganja. At this stage she was declared hostile by 

prosecution. 

 

19. When she was confronted by prosecution with her previous statement 

she denied that last year accused Pradip Jha constructed a tank in the 

corner of their backyard by spending money and about three years back 

Pradip Jha stored contraband in the backyard of their house with the 

help of other persons and doing business of contraband drugs for which, 

he pays money to her father-in-law but in the meantime, business was 

closed. However, on 01-04-2015, at about 08 pm accused Pradip Jha 

brought Ganja in Gunny bagsand kept it hiding in the newly constructed 

chamber but stated that police did not record her statement.  

 

20. When cross-examined by defence she stated that everything was correct 

except the portion of hostile evidence. She did not confirm whether any 

other village person or village head visited her house.  

 

21. PW4, Sri Gajendra Nath Deka, Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotic 

Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, deposed that on 04-04-

2015, while he was posted as Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotic 

Division Forensic Science Assam, he received one parcel from the office 

of Directorate in connection with Mazbat Police Case No. 20/15 under 

Section 120(b)(ii)(C)/27(A) NDPS Act consisting of 30 exhibits covered 

with seal cloths and the facsimile of seal was found to be of SP Udalguri. 

On examination of exhibit DN-100/2015(a1) to DN-100/2015(a30) it 

gave positive test for cannabis (ganja). 
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22. In his cross-examination by defence, he however, stated that he 

examined the sample on 09-04-2015 and reported the same to Director 

on the same day. During that period he kept the sample in his custody 

according to their procedure. On examination he returned the sample to 

the authority.  

 

23. PW5, Nirupam Hazarika, SDPO Bhergaon, deposed that on 01-04-2015, 

while he was serving as SDPO Bhergaon a team of Narcotic Control 

Bureau visited Udalguri and he was asked by S.P. Udalguri to accompany 

them. Narcotic Bureau personnel reported that huge quantity of 

suspected Ganja was kept hiding by one Pradip Jha. So, on the basis of 

his information Mazbat P.S. entered the same in General Diary vide 

Mazbat P.S. GDE No. 10 dated 01-04-2015, at 07.30 pm and he along 

with O/C Mazbat P.S. Dipak Das, DSP Udalguri Pranjal Borah along with 

NCB personnel proceeded to the house of Pradip Jha and took him to 

the P.S for interrogation who confessed before him and other police 

officers that he kept suspected Ganja in his Godown. Accordingly, as led 

by Pradip Jha to the Godown, situated at Nauherua village, they found 

huge quantity of suspected Ganja kept hiding in a Godown look like a 

chamber of septic tank. So, S.I. Mantu Deka weighed the suspected 

Ganja in his presence, kept in seal packet. The operation was made in 

his presence. However, he cannot recall the exact number of persons 

present including NCB officials. NCB personnel reported that they came 

from Guwahati office but he cannot remember the name of NCB 

personnel. They have not given any written information to him but S.P. 

Udalguri verbally asked him to conduct the operation. DSP Pranjal Borah 

arrived at the police station upon information given by NCB that some 

suspected ganja were kept by accused Pradip Jha. However, he stated 

that the I O has not recorded his statement.  At the time of search by 

O/C Mazbat P.S. some neighbours were called to the place of 

occurrence. According to him accused persons were apprehended after 

recovery of the contraband ganja and he being Dy.SP, a Gazetted 

Officer, do not feel the necessity of the presence of any Magistrate and 
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accused were also not informed about the requirement of presence of 

Magistrate at the time of search and seizure. No written notice was 

given to accused before search. Whatever he stated in Court is his first 

statement because the I/O did not record his statement. When the 

accused made the confession in the P.S. NCB personnel were also 

present. He had not seen any written information in the Case Diary, 

given by NCB personnel. He had not recorded information given by NCB 

personnel. He had not put his signature on any seizure list.  

 

24. PW 6, Sri Mantu Kumar Deka, who is the informant stated in his 

evidence that on 01-04-15, he was serving as S.I. at Mazbat P.S. On that 

day, a team of Narcotic Control Bureau visited Mazbat P.S. along with 

SDPO Mr. Nirupam Hazarika. Mr Deepak Das, O/C of Mazbat P.S. was 

also present in the P.S. Then members of Narcotic Control Bureau 

informed O/C Mazbat that a person by name Pradip Jha stored huge 

quantity of Ganga in the house of one Basumatary of Nauhalia village. 

Then O/C Mazbat P.S. entered the information in the General Diary vide 

GDE No. 10 dated 01-04-15 at 07.30 pm and on the basis of the said 

GDE, Mr Nirupam Hazarika SDPO Bhergaon, Deepak Das O/C Mazbat, 

DSP Pranjal Borah, NCB official in civil dresses and himself went to the 

house of Pradip Jha of Mazbat and found him in his residence. 

Thereafter, as led by Pradip Jha, they visited the house of one Rinush 

Basmatary of Nauhalia village. Then, accused Pradip Jha had shown to 

them Narcotic Drugs stored in a toilet tank like chamber in the house 

compound of Rinush Basumatary. Then SDPO Mr. Nirupam Hazarika 

gave him written authority to seize the contraband. Then, he weighed 

and seized the contraband which comes to 660 kgs of suspected Ganja. 

According to him the Ganja were found in 30 packets 24 (twenty four 

packets) containing 20 k.g. each and 6 packets containing 30 k.g. of 

Ganja each. Then they prepared 30 sample packets in polythene begs 

containing 20 grams each which were sent to FSL for examination. Ext.5 

is the said seizure list made in presence of witnesses. Ext.5 (1) is his 

signature identified by him. For weighing the narcotic drugs/contraband 
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he collected one digital weigh machine from one Motilal Shah situated 

near by the place of occurrence. Ext.-4 is the seizure list of the said 

Digital weigh machine. Ext.4 (1) is his signature and he also seized one 

two rupees coin from his own pocket for giving impression of seal in the 

packets. Ext.-6 is the said seizure list. Ext.6 (1) is his signature. After 

sample collection accused were arrested. He further stated that he 

lodged the FIR. Ext.3 is the said FIR. Ext.3 (1) is his signature. He also 

stated that based on the information given by NCB officials, GD entry 

was made by O/C Mazbat P.S. The NCB party had also informed the 

matter in the police station. He also stated that Intelligence Officer Mr. 

S. Samanta had given him the said information in the police station and 

he has seen in Court the said original copy of written information.  

 

25. He also deposed that he recorded the statement of NCB official. He also 

clarified that the NCB official had given the information in writing to O/C 

Mazbat who had given him the said information. According to him SDPO 

Mr. Nirupam Hazarika, O/C Mazbat Mr. Deepak Das and other police 

officials also went there along with NCB officials. At the time of operation 

he did not call any local person including VDP Secretary. He does not 

know whether at that time of search the presence of Magistrate or 

Gazetted Officer is required and he did not give any notice to accused 

prior to search. Though FIR was dictated by O/C he had written the FIR. 

The GD entry was made on the basis of incident on 01-04-2015 but one 

day delay in lodging the FIR was not mentioned. Accused was arrested 

after the seizure was made but no signatures of accused were taken in 

the seizure list.  

 

26. In the FIR, it was mentioned that the contraband Ganja was recovered 

from the house of Samiran Basumatary but in the Seizure list it was 

mentioned that it was recovered from the house of Rinush Basumatary 

who is the father of Samiran Basumatary. The contraband was 

recovered from the house of Rinush and Samiran from a tank but no 

case was taken against Samiran as he was not present in the house. He 
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further deposed that sample was prepared in presence of Goyaram 

Basumatary and Lila Basumatary but no Gazetted Officer was present 

then. Digital weigh machine was also seized but no signature of 

witnesses was taken. In Ext.6 it was not mentioned how many packets 

and from whom   it were recovered. The sample were sent for FSL by 

my successor officer. It is denied that no suspected ganja were 

recovered from accused persons. He also stated that he did not inform 

the senior officer about the investigation done by him. He arrested the 

accused persons on 01-04-2015, at 11 pm. 

 

27. In his re-cross examination, he deposed that he was given written 

authority by SDPO in the S.P. office before proceeding to the place of 

occurrence i.e. Nauherua village. Though he stated that he interrogated 

one Motilal in the tea stall but he did not record statement of Motilal or 

any other person. At the time of returning the “Doga Pala” (weigh 

machine) he did not receive any signature from the owner. 

 

28. They visited Nauherua village at 09 pm. Though the contraband (Ganja) 

were recovered from Godown but in fact, it was recovered from a Septic 

Tank but no evidence were found that the said storage was used by 

accused Pradip Jha. The Ganja were shown to have been seized against 

Mazbat P.S. GDE No. 11 dated 01-04-2015 and SDPO gave him authority 

under Mazbat P.S. GDE No. 10 dated 01-04-15. He visited the place of 

occurrence on the strength of GDE No. 10 but, he had shown the seizure 

against GDE No. 11. They visited the house of Samiran Basumatary and 

seized contraband but did not inform the S.P. about the seizure. He did 

not mention in the Case Diary how and with the help of whom he 

prepared 30 nos. of sealed plastic sample packets and who were the 

persons present. He took the statement of Rinush Basumatary at 10.10 

pm and Rinush Basumatary told him that on the day of incident few 

labourers stored the contraband but Pradip Jha did not accompany the 

labourers and during investigation he did not ascertain who were those 

labourers. 
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29. Accused Pradip Jha had shown them the room and from the said room 

no Ganja were recovered. During investigation Pradip Jha denied that 

the contraband belongs to him. At the time of preparation of seizure list 

he seized one two rupees coin from his pocket to use the same at the 

time of seizure. He prepared the sample at 11.10 pm. He however 

denied that on the day of seizure they filled the tank with Ganja in the 

place of occurrence within one hour.  

 

30. At the time of preparation of seizure list he did not take signature of 

witnesses. Witness Lakhi Minti though he was a police constable it was 

not mentioned the case diary. Though he stated that there were 

independent witnesses in the place of occurrence but he did not record 

their statements. He recorded the statement of NCB personnel for about 

thirty minutes. However, they returned to police station at about 01 am 

on 02-04-2015 but he did not mention in the case diary which of the 

NCB personnel inform the matter. SDPO, O/C etc visited the P.O. in a 

convoy along with senior officers.  

 

31. According to him senior officers entered in the house of Pradip Jha and 

discussed with him about the seizure. He also recorded the statement of 

SDPO but no statement/evidence of DSP Pranjal Bora had been taken. 

He did not know how many members were there in the house of Rinush 

Basumatary and how many brothers Rinush Basumatary had he could 

not say. He denied that the entire case was plotted in the instruction of 

senior officers.  

 

32. PW 7, Jaguram Deka, who is Constable UBC No. 04 deposed that he 

know the informant as well as the accused persons. According to him on 

01-04-2015, while he was serving as constable at Mazbat P.S., in 

connection with Mazbat P.S. Case No. 20/15 O/C Mazbat P.S. seized two 

suspected packets of Ganja. Ext.-5 is the seizure list. Ext.-5(1) is his 

signature. I/O also seized one coin in his presence vide Ext.6 and Ext.6 

(1) is his signature.  
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33. In his cross-examination he stated that when I/O recorded his statement 

he stated that police arrested accused persons after doing search 

operation in the Godown. Though at the time of recording his statement 

u/s 161 Cr.P.C he stated that Narcotics were seized from Godown, but 

he denied that he did not see the Godown. He expressed his ignorance 

about the measurement of Ganja and from where police seized the 

Ganja. He also did not visit the campus so he do not know how many 

families are residing there. His signatures in Ext.5 and Ext.6 were taken 

in Mazbat P.S. He did not go through Ext.6 and do not know from whom 

I/O seized the materials. He has been serving in Mazbat P.S. for three 

years.  

 

34. PW8, Sri Swarup Samanta, Intelligence Officer Govt. of India, deposed 

that he do not know the informant but he identified the accused 

persons. As per direction of Zonal Director, he came to Guwahati NCB 

Office on 01-04-2015, and along with Inspector Suresh Kumar and one 

sepoy visit the place of occurrence. At first, they met S.P. Udalguri and 

launched the operation on 01-04-2015, on the basis of information that 

one Pradip Jha has stocked huge quantity of Ganja and was involved in 

dealing with inter-state selling of ganja. So, the informant and other 

police officials recovered the suspected ganja kept hiding in a chamber 

look like a newly constructed toilet tank. After recovery he came back. 

 

35. In his cross-examination he stated that there is a zonal office of NCB at 

Guwahati but he is from zonal office Calcutta. Information was received 

from zonal office Calcutta. His tour program is approved by Zonal 

Director but he has not submitted any tour program. The informer has 

given the clue regarding the place of occurrence but he cannot say who 

was owner of the place of occurrence and who the owner of the 

contraband item was. He cannot say how much ganja were recovered 

and who seized it as, after the recovery he left the place. 
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36. PW9 Suresh Kumar Singh who is one of Intelligence Officer, NCB 

Guwahati Zonal Office, deposed that he know the complainant and he 

identify accused persons. On 01-04-2015, Intelligence Officer Swarup 

Samanta came from Calcutta Zonal Office and informed that one Pradip 

Jha deal with some quantity of ganja and submit a written information to 

the Superintendent. Then a team was constituted including himself, 

Swarup Samanta and Sukumar Brahma and they came straight to S.P. 

Udalguri. Then on consultation, they went to Mazbat and found one 

Godown owned by Pradip Jha, where ganja were kept in a chamber like 

water tank. Then police seized the said ganja. 

 

37. In his cross-examination, he stated that they reached the office of S.P. 

Udalguri and after discussion they proceeded to Mazbat. The entire 

operation was conducted based on secret information. But he cannot say 

who has shown the place of occurrence. According to him it was raining 

at that time but contraband was found in a chamber like water tank 

however he could not say who seized the contraband. But total 660 k.g. 

of contraband were seized. He had seen packets of those contraband 

carried by police personnel after recovery. But they left the place of 

occurrence. He further stated that as per information received from the 

informer, Pradip Jha was the owner of the house but whether 

contraband is owned by accused or not is an aspect to be look after by 

the Investigating agency. He cannot say about the owner of land where 

the tank was found. He also do not know who authorized the seizure of 

the contraband but at the time of operation independent witnesses were 

present. He denied that he had no knowledge about the case. 

 

38. PW10, Sukumar Brahma, Sepoy NCB Guwahti Zonal Office, deposed that 

he accompanied Mr. Samanta coming from Calcutta NCB Office and 

Suresh Kumar Singh to Udalguri and after consultation with State Police 

they proceeded to Mazbat along with DSP and some other police official 
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and recovered ganja from a tank like chamber and handed over the 

same to police personnel of Mazbat P.S. At the time of operation 

accused Pradip Jha was also present but he did not notice Rinush 

Basumatary.  

 

39. In his cross-examination, he stated that he cannot say who has given 

information to NCB as he went to the place of occurrence as per the 

instruction of the Superior Officer but he could say who is the owner of 

the aforesaid ganja. But the ganja was directly recovered from the place 

of occurrence and measured but it was not weighed in his presence. He 

cannot say whether the packets contained ganja or not or who the 

owner of the ganja was.  

 

40. PW11, Durga Kingkor Sarmah, S.I. of Mazbat P.S., deposed that on 06-

09-2015, he was serving as O/C of Mazbat P.S. On that day having 

received the Case Diary of Mazbat P.S. Case No. 20/15, he had gone 

through the same and found that investigation of the case has been 

completed, so, on 09-09-2015, he submitted charge sheet against 

accused Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatary under Section 20(b)(ii)(c)/27 

NDPS Act. Ext.-7 is the charge sheet. Ext.-7(1) is his signature.  

 

41. PW12, Dilip Kumar Kataki, S.I. of Police, deposed that on 02-04-2015, 

he was In-charge of Lalpani O.P. under Mazbat P.S. On that day S.I. of 

Police Mantu Kr Deka of Mazbat P.S. lodged a written FIR in Mazbat P.S. 

against accused Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatary alleging that they 

were involved in trafficking of ganja. Accordingly, Mazbat P.S. Case No. 

20/15 under Section 20(b) (ii) (C)/27 (A) of NDPS Act was registered. 

Ext.3 is the said FIR. He was entrusted to investigate the case. 

 

42. Accordingly, he visited he place of occurrence, prepared sketch map, 

recorded statements of witnesses under Section 161 Cr.P.C. Ext.8 is the 

sketch map. Ext.8 (1) is his signature. He also sent the seized samples 

to FSL Guwahati for examination and later on, collected FSL report. 
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However, on being transferred he handed over the Case Diary to O/C 

Mazbat P.S. He stated that PW1, Mohit Rava told before him that 

yesterday night he was not present in his house. But he stated that 

Pradip Jha of Mazbat P.S. has been dealing with Ganja in the house of 

Rinush Basumatary and he had the knowledge that Rinush was paid for 

helping in the business of ganja.  

 

43. PW12deposed in his evidence that PW3 Smti. Milita Basumatary stated 

before him that in the last year, Pradip Jha of Mazbat got a pucca tank 

constructed in the corner of her house premises and three years ago 

Pradip Jha engaged some men to keep the Ganja in the tank packed in 

gunny bags and in lieu of this, her father-in-law has been paid but 

subsequently said business was closed.  

 

44. According to her, on the night of 01-04-2015, at about 08 pm labourers 

of Pradip Jha again carried some gunny bags containing Ganja (Bhang) 

and kept the said ganja concealed in the newly constructed pucca tank. 

According to her, she can physically identify those persons who carried 

the same but she do not know their names and addresses. Later on, in 

the same night police personnel apprehended her husband along with 

gunny bags containing Bhang and took her husband into custody. Pradip 

Jha also came along with the police. But her father-in-law Samiran 

Basumatary went to Gohpur.  

 

45. In his cross-examination, the I/O further deposed that PW1, in his 

statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. stated that he knows nothing about 

the incident. He also stated that during his tenure at Mazbat P.S. he did 

not find any complaint or allegation against Pradip Jha. He stated that 

during his tenure at Lalpani O.P., he did not receive any allegation 

against Pradip Jha. He recorded the statement of Milita Basumatary on 

02-04-2015, and shetold him that labourers stored ganja in the house 

compound and it was recovered on the same day. As per FIR, ganja 
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were recovered from the house of Samiran Basumatary but he had not 

collected any evidence against Samiran Basumatary.  

 

46. He also did not mention whether accused Pradip Jha deal with illegal 

trafficking of ganja. But in the Case Diary, he did mention about the 

presence of NCB officials of Calcutta in the place of occurrence. He did 

not collect any evidence that accused Pradip Jha used to finance in the 

trafficking of ganja. He did not make any enquiry whether the house 

belong to Rinush Basumatary or Samiran Basumatary. He further stated 

that the original authority letter authorizing Mantu Deka to investigate 

the case was not found in the Case Diary. The tank shown in the sketch 

map was partly covered. 

 

47. He did not record the statement of village headman or VDP members. 

But recorded the statement of neighbours. He did not record the 

statement of Samiran Basumatary. He denied that samples were not 

sent to FSL as per provisions of NDPS Act. He also did not investigate 

with the revenue official to ascertain the ownership of the land from 

where the ganja were recovered. He denied that accused persons had 

been falsely implicated in the case. 

 

ARGUMENTS OF PROSECUTION 

48. Based on the above prosecution evidence and documents on record, the 

learned Public Prosecutor advanced his arduous argument contending 

that there was serious allegations against the accused of dealing with 

huge quantity of contraband and based on information, the NCB officials 

in consultation with S P Udalguri and in collaboration with police of 

Mazbat P S raided and recovered 660 k g of ganja kept hiding in a pucca 

tank in the corner of the house of Rinush Basumatary at the behest of 

accused  Pradip Jha by following due process of law which fact has been 

proved by prosecution through the credible and trustworthy evidence of 

prosecution witnesses and documents(Exhibits) beyond all reasonable 

doubt.  



17 

 

 

49. Hence, learned Public prosecutor vociferously contended that it is a fit 

case where accused Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatary deserve to be 

punished adequately in accordance with law for the offences charged. 

Given the nature and gravity of the offence and given the fact that 

prosecution proved the case against the accused persons they deserve 

to be punished severely to save the society from the ill effects of drugs 

and to send a strong message to the society that persons who indulges 

in such crimes will face severe punishment. 

 
 

ARGUMENTS OF DEFENCE COUNSEL 

50. However, the learned counsel appearing for the accused persons highly 

disputed the submission of the learned Public Prosecutor and assiduously 

assailed the prosecution case in the following grounds:- 

i) That the I.O. has not reduced into writing the information 

received by him on the basis of which investigation was done. 

Moreover, the said information was not sent to superior 

officer immediately after seizure of the contraband at the 

place of occurrence. It is evident in the course of prosecution 

witnesses that contraband was recovered from the latrine like 

tank of the house of Samiran Basumatary but he was neither 

made an accused in the case nor cited as prosecution 

witness. 

ii) The evidence of the prosecution witnesses also reveals that 

the information regarding the contraband was already with 

the police so it cannot be said that the information given by 

accused Pradip Jha can be treated as evidence leading to 

discovery of alleged contraband (Ganja). 

iii) The informant P W 4 Mr. Mantu Deka in his evidence stated 

that he has been given the authority to seize the contraband 

but the authority letter was not exhibited and proved by the 

prosecution. That the I.O. adduced evidence that he 
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prepared sample packets of contraband in presence of 

witnesses but there is nothing on record in whose presence it 

was seized. Moreover, in case of cannabis, the law requires 

that the sample prepared by informant should be minimum 

25 grams but the informant deposed that he prepared the 

sample of only 20 grams each which is in violation of 

direction of law.  

iv) The learned counsel further argued that the prosecution in 

order to bring home the guilt of the accused persons 

examined as many as twelve witnesses. However, out of 

those twelve prosecution witnesses, PW1MohitRabha, PW2, 

Haren Koch and PW3, Smti. Milita Basumatary were declared 

hostile by prosecution though these three witnesses were 

confronted by prosecution touching their statement before 

I.O. U/S 161 Cr.P.C. but no such evidence worthy of credence 

for the prosecution has been elicited. Therefore, the evidence 

of PW1, PW2 and PW3 have no evidentiary value for the 

prosecution case.  

v) PW4, Gajendra Nath Deka is the Deputy Director of Drugs 

and Narcotics Division who examined/tested the sample sent 

by S.P., Udalguri in connection with Mazbat PS case No.20/15 

U/S 20(b) (ii) (C)/27 NDPS Act. According to learned defence 

counsel, the recovery of the contraband were made on 

1.4.2015 but PW4 G.N.Deka received the same only on 

4.4.2015. Therefore, the learned defence counsel argued that 

by now it is more than 80 hours before the contraband 

reached the FSL for examination. Moreover, PW4 examined 

the samples on 9.4.2015 but there is no evidence on record 

to show that how he maintained the register during that 

period and there is no evidence on record where he kept the 

contraband till the examination of the same. Therefore, in the 

absence of any such explanation, the very manner of 
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examination of the contraband by PW4 is under the cloud of 

doubt including the authenticity of his examination report. 

vi) The another forceful argument of the learned defence 

counsel is that though prosecution cited Gaira Basumatary 

and Lila Basumatary as seizure witnesses to the contraband 

allegedly seized from accused persons, but Ext. A and B, 

which were the summonses issued to Gaira Basumatary and 

Lila Basumatary were returned  unexecuted with a report that 

no such persons have been found in the given locality. 

Therefore, it belies the claim of the prosecution that seizure 

was made in presence of witnesses. In fact, prosecution in 

order to setup a false case against the accused persons cited 

names of non-existing persons as witnesses has been clearly 

established by Ext. A and B.  

vii) Learned defence counsel further contended that PW7, Jaggu 

Ram Deka, UBC/04 constable also does not support the 

evidence of the I.O., as in his evidence PW7 clearly stated 

that while he was serving in Mazbat PS  in connection with 

Mazbat PS case No.20/2015 two packets of suspected Ganja 

were seized by I.O. Ext.5 is the seizure list. Ext.5 (2) is his 

signature as witness. So, the evidence of PW7 does not help 

the prosecution case as his evidence materially contradicts 

the evidence of informant PW6, Mantu Kr. Deka as regards 

seized contraband items. Thus, in his evidence PW6 Mantu 

Kr. Deka categorically stated that during investigation he 

seized 24 packets of Ganja containing 20 K.g. each and 6 

packets of suspected Ganja containing 30 K.g. each vide 

Ext.5 in presence of witnesses Gaira Basumatary, Lila 

Basumatary and UBC Jaggu Ram Deka is totally inconsistent 

with the evidence of PW7 UBC Jaggu Ram Deka and as such, 

the prosecution evidence is not worthy of credence more so 

when two vital witnesses could not be brought by the 

prosecution.  
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viii) Another point of argument advanced by the learned counsel, 

MirjaGias appearing for accused is that evidence of PW8, 

Swarup Samanta, the intelligence officer Govt. of India also 

do not carry much evidentiary value as in his cross-

examination he stated that he could not say who is the owner 

of the house where the suspected ganja were stored and 

could not say about the suspected contraband belongs to 

whom. Moreover, PW10, Sukumar Brahma one of the 

constable of Guwahati Zonal Office also nowhere mentioned 

in his evidence who was the owner of the suspected Ganja.  

ix) PW11, Durga Kingkor Sarma in fact; did not investigate the 

case. He simply laid the charge-sheet. So, nothing implicating 

emerges in his mouth against the accused persons. 

x) Learned defence counsel also argued that PW6, Mantu Kr. 

Deka has been examined, cross-examined and re-cross-

examined and in his re-cross-examination he stated that he 

seized the contraband ganja in connection with Mazbat PS 

GDE No.11 dated 1.4.2015 on the strength of authority 

issued by SDPO but in the seizure list (Ext.5) he has shown 

the seized items against Mazbat PS GDE No.11 dated 

1.4.2015. Therefore, the learned defence counsel arduously 

contended that the I.O. took the shelter of falsehood because 

his evidence shows that he did not seize the contraband from 

the place shown in the first GDE No 10 and recovered the 

same from elsewhere. So, he falsely shown it against GDE 

No.11 dated 1.4.2015. As such, the very authenticity of the 

seizure against GDE No.11 dated 1.4.2015 entertain serious 

doubt. 

xi) Another forceful argument of the learned defence counsel is 

that the prosecution failed to produce and prove the 

information given by NCB on the basis of which the 

investigation was carried out. 
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xii) It is also argued that prosecution failed to produce and prove 

the Malkhana register to establish where they kept the 

samples before sending it to FSL. Prosecution is silent on this 

point. 

xiii) It is also argued that PW7 Jaguram Deka, who is Constable 

UBC No. 04 in his evidence expressed his ignorance where 

the godown was situated, who was the owner of it, as he did 

not visit the place of occurrence and does not know how 

many family members were residing therein because his 

signature was taken by I.O. in Mazbat PS. As such, he is not 

aware about the seizure. Therefore, argument of the learned 

defence counsel is that none of the seizure witnesses support 

the so called seizure of the contraband from the possession 

of the accused persons. 

xiv) Learned defence counsel further highlighted that the 

evidence of PW5, SDPO Nirupam Hazarika that when he 

proceeded to the house of accused Pradip Jha alongwith 

police personnel of Udalguri PS and NCB personnel and 

during the course of interrogation accused Pradip Jha 

confessed before him and other police officers that he kept 

the suspected ganja in his godown has no  ring of truth as 

the said confessional statement allegedly given by accused 

was not recorded either by I.O. or PW5 Nirupam Hazarika 

himself to substantiate his case. Learned defence counsel 

further contended that if at all, it is treated as confessional 

statement, it is at best can be treated as extra-judicial 

confession which is a very weak piece of evidence unless 

corroborated with other evidence in material particulars. 

Since there is no corroboration in this regard,therefore, no 

reliance can be placed on his evidence.  

xv) Last but not the least contention of the learned defence 

counsel is that as per version of informant and I.O. the 

search and seizure were allegedly made at night but the 
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prosecution failed to prove any search warrant obtained from 

court to make search and seizure at night which is mandatory 

in law.  

51. In this context, this court beg to discuss the following judgments of the 

Hon’ble Apex Court as well as our High Court as referred by learned 

defence counsel to substantiate his stand.  

52. In Hamidbhai Azambhai Malik v. State of Gujarat, reported in (2009) 3 

SCC 403: (2009) 2 SCC (Cri) 126 at page 410 the Hon’ble Apex Court 

held as under: 

“12. Coming to the factual background it has to be noted 

as follows: 

The search was made by the raiding party at about 4.30 

p.m. on 15-12-1995. Section 42 will be invocable only if 

the search is made by the police officer or the authority 

concerned, upon the prior information. If such a person 

has reason to believe from personal knowledge or 

information given by any person and obliged to take down 

in writing as such the information about the accused 

having possessed of and dealing with contraband article 

like “charas” came to be appraised of by PSI concerned 

Mr K.D. Pandya, LCB Branch of Bharuch Police Station, in 

course of his investigation of an offence, registered vide 

CR No. II-135 of 1995. Therefore, it is settled proposition 

of law when such an information or intimation or 

knowledge comes to the notice of the investigating officer 

in course of the regular patrolling or an investigation of 

some other offence, it is not necessary to follow in all 

cases the conditions incorporated in Section 42. 

13. However, it may also be noted that by way of 

abundant precaution, the PSI Mr Pandya though he was 

investigating the offence registered with CR No. II-135 of 

1995 under the NDPS Act, upon receipt of an intimation or 

information about the present offence, also noted down 
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such an information taken down in writing, which is 

produced at Ext. 30, and such information was 

transmitted through a messenger immediately to the 

higher officers. Not only that, this part of the procedure, 

by way of abundant precaution, exercised and followed by 

PSI, is also manifestly recorded in the complaint at Ext. 32 

53. In State Of Punjab vs Baldev Singh a five judges Bench of Hon’ble Apex 

Court consisting of Hon’ble Dr. A.S. Anand CJI, Hon’ble Justices  

S.B.Majmudar, Sujata V.Manohar, K.Venkataswami and V.N.Khare held 

in para 57 as under: 

“57.On the basis of the reasoning and discussion above, 

the following conclusions arise: 

 (1) That when an empowered officer or a duly authorized 

officer acting on prior information is about to search a 

person, it is imperative for him to inform the concerned 

person of his right under Sub-section (1) of Section 50 of 

being taken to the nearest Gazetted Officer or the nearest 

Magistrate for making the search. However, such 

information may not necessarily be in writing; 

 (2) That failure to inform the concerned person about the 

existence of his right to be searched before a Gazetted 

Officer or a Magistrate would cause prejudice to an 

accused;  

(3) That a search made, by an empowered officer, on 

prior information, without informing the person of his 

right that, if he so requires, he shall be taken before a 

Gazetted Officer or a Magistrate for search and in case he 

so opts, failure to conduct his search before a Gazetted 

Officer or a Magistrate, may not vitiate the trial but would 

render the recovery of the illicit article suspect and vitiate 

the conviction and sentence of an accused, where the 

conviction has been recorded only on the basis of the 

possession of the illicit article, recovered from his person, 
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during a search conducted in violation of the provisions of 

Section 50 of the Act;  

(4) That there is indeed need to protect society from 

criminals. The societal intent in safety will suffer if persons 

who commit crimes are let off because the evidence 

against them is to be treated as if it does not exist. The 

answer, therefore, is that the investigating agency must 

follow the procedure as envisaged by the statute 

scrupulously and the failure to do so must be viewed by 

the higher authorities seriously inviting action against the 

concerned official so that the laxity on the part of the 

investigating authority is curbed. In every case the end 

result is important but the means to achieve it must 

remain above board. The remedy cannot be worse than 

the disease itself. The legitimacy of judicial process may 

come under cloud if the court is seen to condone acts of 

lawlessness conducted by the investigating agency during 

search operations and may also undermine respect for law 

and may have the effect of unconscionably compromising 

the administration of justice. That cannot be permitted. 

An accused is entitled to a fair trial. A conviction resulting 

from an unfair trial is contrary to our concept of justice. 

The use of evidence collected in breach of the safeguards 

by Section 50 at the trial, would render the trial unfair.  

(5) That whether or not the safeguards provided in 

Section 50 have been duly observed would have to be 

determined by the Court on the basis of evidence led at 

the trial. Finding on that issue, one way or the other, 

would be relevant for recording an order of conviction or 

acquittal. Without giving an opportunity to the prosecution 

to establish, at the trial, that the provisions of Section 50, 

and particularly the safeguards provided therein were duly 
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complied with, it would not be permissible to cut- short a 

criminal trial; 

 (6) That in the context in which the protection has been 

incorporated in Section 50 for the benefit of the person 

intended to be searched, we do not express any opinion 

whether the provisions of Section 50 are mandatory or 

directory, but, hold that failure to inform the concerned 

person of his right as emanating from Sub-section (1) of 

Section 50, may render the recovery of the contraband 

suspect and the conviction and sentence of an accused is 

bad and unsustainable in law; 

 (7) That an illicit article seized from the person of an 

accused during search conducted in violation of the 

safeguards provided in Section 50 of the Act cannot be 

used as evidence of proof of unlawful possession of the 

contraband on the accused though any other material 

recovered during that search may be relied upon by the 

prosecution, in other proceedings, against an accused, 

notwithstanding the recovery of that material during an 

illegal search; 

(8) A presumption under Section 54 of the Act can only be 

raised after the prosecution has established that the 

accused was found to be in possession of the contraband 

in a search conducted in accordance with the mandate of 

Section 50. An illegal search cannot entitle the 

prosecution to raise a presumption under Section 54 of 

the Act. 

(9) That the judgment in Pooran Mal's case cannot be 

understood to have laid down that an illicit article seized 

during a search of a person, on prior information, 

conducted in violation of the provisions of Section 50 of 

the Act, can by itself be used as evidence of unlawful 
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possession of the illicit article on the person from whom 

the contraband has been seized during the illegal search;  

(10) That the judgment in Ali Mustaffa's case correctly 

interprets and distinguishes the judgment in Pooran Mal's 

case and the broad observations made in Pirthi Chand's 

case and Jasbir Singh's case are not in tune with the 

correct exposition of law as laid down in Pooran Mal's 

case. 

 

54. In (2000)2 SCC 513 Abdul Rashid Ibrahim Mansuri, appellant Vs State of 

Gujrat, respondent, in para 18 the Hon’ble Supreme Court held as 

under:- 

“18.When the same decision considered the impact of 

non-compliance of Section 50 it was held that "it would 

affect the prosecution case and vitiate the trial". But the 

Constitution Bench has settled the legal position 

concerning that aspect in State of Punjab v. Baldev Singh 

(supra), the relevant portion of which has been extracted 

by us earlier. We do not think that a different approach is 

warranted regarding non-compliance of Section 42 also. If 

that be so, the position must be the following: 

 If the officer has reason to believe from personal 

knowledge or prior information received from any person 

that any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance (in 

respect of which an offence has been committed) is kept 

or concealed in any building, conveyance or enclosed 

place, it is imperative that the officer should take it down 

in writing and he shall forthwith send a copy thereof to his 

immediate official superior. The action of the officer, who 

claims to have exercised it on the strength of such 

unrecorded information would become suspect, though 

the trial may not vitiate on that score alone. Nonetheless 
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the resultant position would be one of causing prejudice 

to the accused. 

55. In (2002)4 SCC 229, Beckodan Abdul Rahiman, appellant Vs State of 

Kerela it is held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in para 5 and 6 as 

follows:-  

“5.In this case the violation of the mandatory provisions is 

writ large as is evident from the statement of K.R. Prem 

chandran (PW1). After recording the information, the 

witnesses is not shown to have complied with the mandate of 

sub-section (2) of Section 42 of the Act. Similarly the 

provisions of Section 50 have not been complied with as the 

accused has not been given any option as to whether he 

wanted to be searched in presence of a Gazetted Officer or 

Magistrate. The compliance of Section 50 is held to have 

been fulfilled on his (PW1) asking the accused "whether I 

should search him in the presence of senior officers or 

Gazetted officer". The accused was required to be apprised of 

his right conferred under Section 50 giving him the option to 

search being made in presence of gazetted officer or the 

Magistrate. The accused is not shown to have been apprised 

of his right nor any option offered to him for search being 

conducted in the presence of the Magistrate. 

6. We are of the firm opinion that the provisions of sub-

section (2) of Section 42 and the mandate of Section 50 were 

not complied with by the prosecution which rendered the 

case as not established. In view of the violation of the 

mandatory provisions of the Act, the appellant was entitled to 

be acquitted. Both the trial court as well as the High Court 

have failed to consider this aspect of the matter which 

warrants the setting aside of the impugned judgment.” 

56. In (2008) 2 SCC 370, Directorate of Revenue and another, appellants Vs 

Mohammed Nishar Holia, respondent, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held in 

para 19 and 24  as under:- 
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“19. In the instant case, the statutory requirements had not 

been complied with as the person who had received the first 

information did not reduce the same in writing. An officer 

who received such information was bound to reduce the 

same in writing and not for the person who hears thereabout. 

Furthermore, in this case, apart from proving the fax and the 

copy of a challan nothing else has been proved. The fax was 

illegible. It allegedly was received in the PCO run by PW-17. 

He could not prove the contents of the fax. He also could not 

show when the same was received and from whom. It has 

not been shown that the accused was the person who 

obtained the said fax from PW-17. Furthermore, contents of 

the said documents had not been proved. In absence of the 

aforementioned details, the fax being illegible and its 

contents being not known, the question of the same being 

admissible in evidence in terms of Section 67 of the Act 

would not arise. The xerox copy of the said fax had not been 

proved in the strict sense of the term. No secondary evidence 

could have been led to prove another secondary evidence. 

Contents of document are required to be proved. The 

contents of a document could be held to have been proved in 

terms of section 66 only when the contents are decipherable 

and not otherwise.” 

“24. This Court in Union of India v. Major Singh &Ors. 

[(2006) 9 SCC 170], whereupon reliance has been placed by 

the learned counsel, held: "Turning now to Section 42(2) of 

the Act, in this regard, it may be stated that from the 

prosecution case and evidence it would be clear that the 

search and seizure was made of a public carrier at a public 

place and 127 bags of poppy straw (opium) were seized from 

a public carrier. 

57. In AIR 1994 Supreme Court 117, Valsala, appellant Vs State of Kerela, 

Hon’ble Supreme Court held in para 4 as follows:-  
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“4. We have seen the report of the Chemical Examiner and 

there no doubt it is mentioned that one sealed parcel was 

received containing a powder and it was analysed to be 

Brown Sugar. But from the records it is clear and it is also 

noted by both the courts below that the seized article was 

produced in the court only on 14.1.88 i.e. after a period of 

more than three months and there is no evidence whatsoever 

at all to show with whom the seized article was lying and 

even assuming that it was in the custody of P.W.6,the 

Officer-in-charge of the Police Station who seized it, there is 

again nothing to show whether it was sealed and kept there. 

The learned Counsel for the State no doubt argued that the 

provisions of Section 55 of the Act are not mandatory but 

only directory. We need not go into this legal question in this 

case. Suffice it to say that the article seized appears to have 

been not kept in proper custody and proper form so that the 

court can be sure that what was seized only was sent to the 

Chemical Examiner. There is a big gap and an important 

missing link. In the mahazar Ex.P.2 which is immediately said 

to have been prepared, there is nothing mentioned as to 

under whose custody it was kept after seizure. Unfortunately, 

for the prosecution even P.W.6 does not say that he 

continued to keep it in his custody under seal till it was 

produced in the court on 14.1.88. The evidence given by 

P.W.6 Police Sub-Inspector, who seized the article is 

absolutely silent as to what he did with the seized article till it 

was produced in the court. As a matter of fact he did not 

produce it in the court. P.W.3, A.S.I. is supposed to have 

produced the same in the court. But P.W.3 does not say 

anything about this. It is only P.W.7. the Circle Inspector who 

comes into the picture at a later date, who admitted in the 

cross-examination that the seized article was sent by P.W.3 

(A.S.I.) to the court and P.W.7 in his cross-examination 
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further admitted that he did not even see if the recovered 

material object was sealed but still he claims that he made 

the necessary application for sending the material object for 

chemical examination and it is only through P.W.7 that the 

Chemical Examiner's Report is marked. P.W.7 further 

admitted that he did not even know when it reached the 

court. We are constrained to say that the investigation in this 

case has been perfunctory and on important aspects the 

evidence of the concerned officers is highly discrepant and 

unconvincing and does not throw much light. Therefore, the 

evidence adduced is wholly insufficient to conclude that what 

was seized from the appellant alone was sent to the Chemical 

Examiner. Though this is purely a question of fact but this is 

an important link. Both the courts below have not examined 

this aspect in a proper perspective. No doubt the trafficking in 

narcotic drugs is a menace to the society but in the absence 

of satisfactory proof, the courts cannot convict.” 

58. In (2002) 9 SCC 363 Chhunnaslias Mehtab….Appellant Vs State of 

M.P……Respondent, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held :-  

“2. It is not in dispute that the entry in search of the 

premises in question took place between sunset and sunrise 

at 3.00 a.m This being the position, the proviso to Section 42 

of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act was 

applicable and it is admitted that before the entry for 

effecting search of the building neither any search warrant or 

authorization was obtained nor were the grounds for possible 

plea that if opportunity for obtaining search warrant or 

authorization is accorded the evidence will escape indicated. 

In other words, there has been a non-compliance with the 

provisions of the proviso to Section 42 and therefore, the trial 

stood vitiated.” 
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59. In (2003) 3 SCC 353, State of Karnataka….Appellant Vs M.V. 

Mahesh……Respondent, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in para 4 held as 

under:- 

“4. Further the so-called statement given by the respondent 

leading to discovery of the bones of Beena does not seem to 

have been appropriately put forth before the court. The 

statement given by the respondent is a very lengthy one 

narrating various circumstances as to how he fell in love with 

the said Beena, thereafter got married much against the 

wishes of his parents and she was in the family way at the 

relevant time and so on. So far as the respondent is 

concerned, no motive appears to have been established. 

Further the statement of the respondent as such leading to 

the discovery is neither marked nor put to the witnesses for 

prosecution. Indeed, whether the statement made by him 

really led to the discovery itself is in doubt inasmuch as the 

police had already information through another witness and 

that circumstance was strongly relied upon by the High Court. 

The High Court held that the statement made by the 

respondent, if at all, will not lead to any discovery inasmuch 

as the information was already in possession of the police 

and that reasoning cannot be faulted with. The whole 

prosecution case is a chain of circumstances connecting one 

with another with many missing links in between. These 

aspects were noticed by the High Court and, therefore, did 

not accept the case put forth by the prosecution.” 

 

60. In 2004 (1) GLT 430AsemNingolLongjamOngblTharongoubi Devi…. 

Appellant--VS-- State Of Manipur…. Respondent Hon’ble Justice T.Vaiphei 

of our Hon’ble Gauhati High Court in Criminal Appeal No 2/2002 decided on 

30-01-2004 held in paragraph 11 of the judgment as follows: 
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“(11) On the facts and circumstances available on record, it is 
thus evident that the police while arresting and conducting 
search on the appellant violated the provisions of section 42 and 
50 of the Act which are held to be mandatory in nature. 
Therefore, violation of the aforesaid provision of law would 
render the investigation illegal. But then whether these 
violations per se would render the entire proceeding illegal and 
thereby entitling the appellant to acquittal is the moot question. 
Section 50 confers a valuable right on the person to be searched 
in the presence of a Gazetted Officer or a magistrate if he so 
requires since such a search would impart much more authority 
and credit worthiness to the proceeding while equally providing 
an important safeguard to the accused. To afford such an 
opportunity to the person to be searched, he must be made 
aware of his right and that can be done only by the authorized 
officer informing him. Since the contraband was seized as a 
result of illegal search and seizure in contravention of Section 50 
of the Act, it cannot be used to fasten that liability of unlawful 
possession of the contraband upon the appellant from whom 
the same had allegedly been seized in an illegal manner. Indeed 
the seized contraband is evidence but in the absence of proof of 
possession of the same, the appellant cannot be held guilty 
under Section 21 of the Act. 
 

61. In the context of the judgments of the Hon’ble Apex Court as well as 

our own High Court referred to above, it is to be seen how far the prosecution 

has been able to establish the case against the accused persons. Admittedly 

accused Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatary were jointly charged under section 

20(b) (ii) (C) NDPS Act and a separate charge under section 27A NDPS Act was 

framed against accused Pradip Jha. 

62. Now, from the evidence of PW6, Mantu Kr. Deka, who is the informant 

of the case, it is crystal clear that on 1.4.2015 while he was serving as SI of 

Mazbat PS, a team of Narcotic Control Bureau (NCB) visited Mazbat PS along 

with SDPO Nirupam Hazarika, O/C, Mazbat PS Dipak Das. Then members of 

the NCB team informed O/C, Mazbat PS that a person named Pradip Jha stored 

huge quantity of Ganja in the house of one Basumatary at Naoherua village. 

Then O/C, Mazbat PS entered the information in the General Diary vide GDE 

No.10 dated 1.4.2015 at 7.30 PM and on the basis of the said GDE Mr. 

Nirupam Hazarika, SDPO, Bhergaon, Dipak Das, O/C, Mazbat, DSP, Pranjal 

Borah and NCB persons in civil dress including himself went to the house of 
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Pradip Jha of Mazbat PS and then as led by Pradip Jha they visited the house 

of one Rinush Basumatary of Naoherua village. Then as shown by accused 

Pradip Jha on the strength of written authority given by one Nirupam Hazarika, 

SDPO, Bhergaon he seized the contraband weighting 660 KG suspected Ganja 

vide Ext. No. 5 (MR No 14/15).  

63. The contraband Ganja were found in two packets, inside one packet 

there were 24 separate packets weighting 20 KG each and in another packet 

there were 6 packets having 30 KG each. Altogether they seized 660 KG of 

ganja. P W 6 Mantu Deka also seized one Sun digital weight Machine No-

RUDRA-110594908 vide Ext.4 and one two rupee coin from himself for the 

purpose of sealing vide Ext. No 6 in presence of witnesses. Ext 4(1), 5(1) 

&Ext.6 (1) are his signatures. PW6, Mantu Kr. Deka further deposed that 

after the seizure of all those packets, he prepared 30 sample packets 

containing 20gms each for sending it to FSL for chemical examination. 

64. On perusal of seizure list (M.R. No.14/15) Ext.5 it proves the fact 

that Mantu Kr. Deka seized those 660 KG of Ganja on 1.4.2015 in presence 

of three witnesses namely, Gaira Basumatary, Lila Basumatary and UBC 

Jagguram Deka. The evidence of PW6, Mantu Kr. Deka also shows that he 

seized one two rupee coin from his own pocket Ext.6 (seizure list MR 

No.46/15) for the purpose of sealing the sample packets. 

65. The argument of the learned defence counsel that the seizure of 660 

KG of Ganja is not proved as the prosecution failed to prove this fact by way 

of examining seizure witnesses namely-Gaira Basumatary and Lila 

Basumatary. According to learned defence counsel, Ext.A and Ext. B shows 

that though court issued summons to Gaira Basumatary and Lila 

Basumatary, but the police report shows that on enquiry they could not 

traced out those two persons in the given locality and village Headman 

issued certificate to the effect stating that there were no such persons by 

the name of Gaira Basumatary and Lila Basumatary in his village. So, the 

prosecution has shown non-existent persons as witness in the case which 

entertain serious doubt about the genuineness of the seizure list Ext.4, 5& 
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6. The learned defence counsel further contended that PW7, Jaguram Deka, 

who is the third seizure witness of Ext.5& 6 deposed that on 1.4.15 he was 

serving as constable at Mazbat PS. On that day, in connection with Mazbat 

PS case No.20/15 Ganja were seized vide Ext.5 and he stood as a witness 

and the police officer also seized one two rupee coin from his pocket vide 

Ext.6 and he identifies his signatures as Ext.6(1).  

66. But in his cross-examination, this witness, however, stated that his 

signatures were taken in Ext.5 and 6 at the police station and he does not 

know where from the police officer seized the Ganja and who was the owner 

thereof. Therefore, this witness (PW7) also does not support the very 

seizure of the Ganja.  

67. Nevertheless, on perusal of the evidence of PW 7, Jaguram Deka, 

who is Constable UBC No. 04, it appears that he know the informant as well 

as the accused persons. According to him on 01-04-2015, while he was 

serving as constable at Mazbat P.S., in connection with Mazbat P.S. Case 

No. 20/15 O/C Mazbat P.S. seized two suspected packets of Ganja. Ext.-5 is 

the seizure list. Ext.-5(1) is his signature. I/O also seized one coin in his 

presence vide Ext.6 and Ext.6 (1) is his signature.  

68. In his cross-examination he clearly stated that police arrested the 

accused after doing search operation in the Godown. He stated that 

Narcotics were seized from Godown, but he denied that he did not see the 

Godown. His signatures in Ext.5 and Ext.6 were however taken in Mazbat 

P.S. He did not go through Ext.6 and do not know from whom I/O seized 

the coin. He has been serving in Mazbat P.S. for three years. 

69. From the evidence of P W 7 it cannot be said that he was not a seizure 

witness. There was no specific question put to him by defence that he was not 

a seizure witness of the contraband Ganja. Moreover, no specific question was 

also put to him by defence as to how many packets of ganja were seized by 

police. Therefore, in the absence of any such specific question by defence it 

cannot be said that P W 7 was not a seizure witness and as such, as contended 

by learned defence counsel his evidence cannot be relied on. Furthermore, as 
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deposed P W 6 Mantu Deka the seized Ganja were in fact; found in two big 

packets. Inside one packet there were 24 packets weighting 20 k g each and 

inside the other packet there were 6 packets containing 30 k g each. 

Therefore, non-examination of other two seizure witnesses namely-Gaira 

Basumatary and Lila Basumatary by prosecution no way weaken the 

prosecution case, more particularly when the very seizure of contraband 

(ganja) from a pucca tank in the backyard of the house of Rinush Basumatary 

has been fully corroborated by other prosecution witness namely- P W 5 

Nirupam Hazarika the SDPO of Bhergaon who witnessed the very seizure of the 

contraband by informant P W 6 Mantu Deka. 

70. Evidence of P W 5 Nirupam Deka clearly shows that on getting the 

information from NCB personals, as per direction S P Udalguri, he visited the 

house of accused Pradip Jha along with NCB persons and other police officials 

and brought accused Pradip Jha to police station and on being led by accused 

Pradip Jha, visited Naoherua village and recovered huge quantity of ganja kept 

stored in a godown from a tank looklike latrine chamber. In his presence S. I. 

Mantu Deka seized the ganja as authorized by him then weight the seized 

ganja and also prepared sample packets for sending it to FSL for examination. 

71.  In his cross examination he however, stated that he being the gazetted 

officer himself he did not feel the necessity to inform the accused of calling 

another gazette officer. 

72. Ext.5 (MR No.14/15) proves the fact that Mantu Kr. Deka seized 660 KG 

of Ganja on 1.4.2015 in presence of three witnesses namely, Gaira 

Basumatary, Lila Basumatary and UBC Jagguram Deka. The evidence of PW6, 

Mantu Kr. Deka further shows that he seized one two rupee coin from his 

pocket for the purpose of sealing the sample packets Ext.6 (seizure list MR 

No.46/15). 

73. On perusal of the evidence of the evidence ofPW5, Nirupam Hazarika, 

SDPO Bhergaon, who accompanied the police team and the evidence of PW6, 

Mantu Kr. Deka, who is the informant corroborates the evidence of P W 7 

Jaggu Ram Deka, P W 8 Swarup Samanta, P W 9 Suresh Kumar Singh PW 10 
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Sukumar Brahma because the evidence of all these witnesses though police 

and NCB officials clearly establish the fact that after getting  the information 

from NCB about hiding  of huge quantity of suspected Ganja by accused Pradip 

Jha, they first visited the house of Pradip Jha and took him to the police station 

and then accused Pradip Jha disclosed to police that he kept the Ganja hiding 

in the house of one Rinush Basumatary and as led by accused Pradip Jha 

police recovered the contraband Ganja vide Ext.5 from a pucca tank in the 

backyard of the house of Rinush Basumatary.  

74. Therefore, this court is not impressed with the argument of the learned 

defence counsel that information given by accused Pradip Jha leading to 

discovery is not admissible evidence U/S 27 of the Evidence Act as the police 

already knew about the place where the Ganja were kept hiding. This 

argument is wholly without substance because accused Pradip Jha told the 

police that he would show them the Ganja kept hidden by him and then took 

them to the place where the Ganja were kept hidden. So, the evidence of PW5 

and PW6, regarding recovery of Ganja, is admissible evidence U/S 27 of the 

Indian Evidence Act.  

75. In 1973 (3) SCC 662 Karan Singh Vs State of U.P. a three Judges 

Bench of the Hon’ble Supreme Court held in paragraph 3 of the judgment that 

the information given by accused leading to discovery of the knife with which 

deceased was murdered is admissible evidence U/S 27 of the Indian Evidence 

Act and held that learned Sessions Judge rightly believed the evidence of PW15 

which was based on the fact that the appellant first told the police that he 

would first show them the knife and then took them to the place where the 

knife was hidden and therefore held that the evidence regarding the recovery 

of the knife was admissible.  

76. There are two essential requirements for the application of section 27 

of the Evidence Act which are (1) the person giving information must be an 

accused of any offence, and (2) he must also be in police custody. (Suresh Vs 

State AIR 1994 SC 2420; State Vs Bhup Singh (1997) 10 SCC 675). 
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77. On the other hand, the evidence of PW4, Sri Gajendra Nath Deka, 

Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotics Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, 

Assam, Kahilipara also deposed the fact that the materials seized by police and 

sent for chemical examination gave positive test for cannabis (Ganja). As 

deposed by him in court on 4.4.2015 he was serving as Deputy Director, Drugs 

and Narcotics Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara and 

in connection with Mazbat PS case No. 20/15 U/S 20 (b)(ii) (c)/27(A) NDPS Act 

he examined 30 sealed  envelopes marked as Ext.1 to Ext.30 closed in 

polythene packets containing 20 gms  dried plant each and on examination of 

the same which were marked as Ext. DN 100/2015 (a1) to DN 100/2015 (a30), 

gave positive test for cannabis (Ganja).As such the evidence  PW4, Gajendra 

Nath Deka, Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotics Division, Directorate of 

Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara also unerringly prove the fact that the 

materials seized by police were in fact, real contraband(Ganja).  

78. PW12, Dilip Kr. Kataki, SI of Police also deposed that on 2.4.2015 he 

was In-charge of Lalpani O.P. under Mazbat PS. On that day SI Mantu Kr. Deka 

of Mazbat PS lodged a written FIR in Mazbat PS against accused Pradip Jha 

and Rinush Basumatary alleging that they were involved in trafficking of Ganja. 

On the basis of said ejahar Mazbat P.S. registered a case being Mazbat case 

No. 20/15 u/S 20(b)(II)(C )/27 (A) of NDPS Act. Ext.3 is the said FIR. 

Accordingly, he investigated the case and during investigation he prepared 

sketch map vide Ext.8 and also recorded statement of witnesses U/S 161 

Cr.P.C. He also sent the sample to FSL for examination and collected FSL 

report. But in the meantime, due to transfer he handed over the case diary to 

O/C, Mazbat PS.  

79. As discussed earlier, the evidence of PW1, 2 and 3 were declared 

hostile. So, this court is not placing any reliance on the evidence of P W 1 & 2 

altogether but believe the evidence of P W 3MilitaBasumatary who is the wife 

of accused Rinush Basumatary to the extent of non -hostile portion of her 

evidence as she stated that on 01-04-2015, Mazbat Police visited her house at 

night and went to backyard of the house along with army personnel and police. 

It was then raining. Police also got them up from their sleep. She was also 
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asked to come towards the road to talk but because one and half year old child 

of her being cried, she did not come out. But on the same night police took her 

husband to police station. On the next day when she visited the police station 

she came to know that her husband was arrested by police for recovering 

Ganja from her husband. Therefore, to this extent the evidence of hostile 

witness P W 3 Smt. Milita Basumatary corroborated the evidence of other 

prosecution witnesses namely- PW4 P W 5,P W 6, P W 7,P W 8,P W 9,PW 10 & 

PW12 as regards lunching of operation by police on 1.4.2015, based on specific 

information, and recovery 660 KG  of Ganja from the backyard of the house of 

accused Rinush Basumatary kept hidden in a pucca tank as shown by accused 

Pradip Jha. To this extent there is absolutely no dispute. As such, to this extent 

the non-hostile portion of evidence of P W 3 Smt. Milita Basumatary is worthy 

of credence. 

80. The other point needs to be looked into by this court is whether PW6, 

Mantu Kr. Deka being the informant and investigating officer his evidence can 

be relied on for sustaining conviction. 

81. Recently the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Mukesh Singh Vs 

State ( Narcotic Branch of Delhi) reported in 2020 SCC OnLine 700 

held para 11 &12 of the judgment as under: 

“11. Therefore, as such, there is no reason to doubt the credibility of the 
informant and doubt the entire case of the prosecution solely on the 
ground that the informant has investigated the case. Solely on the basis 
of some apprehension or the doubts, the entire prosecution version 
cannot be discarded and the accused is not to be straightway acquitted 
unless and until the accused is able to establish and prove the bias and 
the prejudice. As held by this Court in the case of Ram Chandra (supra) 
the question of prejudice or bias has to be established and not inferred. 
The question of bias will have to be decided on the facts of each case 
[See Vipan Kumar Jain (supra)]. At this stage, it is required to be noted 
and as observed hereinabove, NDPS Act is a Special Act with the special 
purpose and with special provisions including Section 68 which provides 
that no officer acting in exercise of powers vested in him under any 
provision of the NDPS Act or any rule or order made thereunder shall be 
compelled to say from where he got any information as to the 
commission of any offence. Therefore, considering the NDPS Act being a 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1727139/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/701797/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/980287/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1727139/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1727139/
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special Act with special procedure to be followed under Chapter V, and 
as observed hereinabove, there is no specific bar against conducting the 
investigation by the informant himself and in view of the safeguard 
provided under the Act itself, namely, Section 58, we are of the opinion 
that there cannot be any general proposition of law to be laid down that 
in every case where the informant is the investigator, the trial is vitiated 
and the accused is entitled to acquittal. Similarly, even with respect to 
offences under the IPC, as observed hereinabove, there is no specific 
bar against the informant/complainant investigating the case. Only in a 
case where the accused has been able to establish and prove the bias 
and/or unfair investigation by the informant-cum- investigator and the 
case of the prosecution is merely based upon the deposition of the 
informant-cum-investigator, meaning thereby prosecution does not rely 
upon other witnesses, more particularly the independent witnesses, in 
that case, where the complainant himself had conducted the 
investigation, such aspect of the matter can certainly be given due 
weightage while assessing the evidence on record. Therefore, as rightly 
observed by this Court in the case of Bhaskar Ramappa Madar (supra), 
the matter has to be decided on a case to case basis without any 
universal generalisation. As rightly held by this Court in the case of V. 
Jayapaul (supra), there is no bar against the informant police officer to 
investigate the case. As rightly observed, if at all, such investigation 
could only be assailed on the ground of bias or real likelihood of bias on 
the part of the investigating officer the question of bias would depend 
on the facts and circumstances of each case and therefore it is not 
proper to lay down a broad and unqualified proposition that in every 
case where the police officer who registered the case by lodging the first 
information, conducts the investigation that itself had caused prejudice 
to the accused and thereby it vitiates the entire prosecution case and 
the accused is entitled to acquittal. 

12. From the above discussion and for the reasons stated above, we conclude 
and answer the reference as under: 

I. That the observations of this Court in the cases of Bhagwan Singh v. State of 
Rajasthan (1976) 1 SCC 15; Megha Singh v. State of Haryana (1996) 11 SCC 
709; and State by Inspector of Police, NIB, Tamil Nadu v. Rajangam (2010) 15 
SCC 369 and the acquittal of the accused by this Court on the ground that as 
the informant and the investigator was the same, it has vitiated the trial and 
the accused is entitled to acquittal are to be treated to be confined to their 
own facts. It cannot be said that in the aforesaid decisions, this Court laid 
down any general proposition of law that in each and every case where the 
informant is the investigator there is a bias caused to the accused and the 
entire prosecution case is to be disbelieved and the accused is entitled to 
acquittal; II. In a case where the informant himself is the investigator, by that 
itself cannot be said that the investigation is vitiated on the ground of bias or 
the like factor. The question of bias or prejudice would depend upon the facts 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/233696/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1569253/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/659897/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/659897/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/659897/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1940792/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1685558/
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and circumstances of each case. Therefore, merely because the informant is 
the investigator, by that itself the investigation would not suffer the vice of 
unfairness or bias and therefore on the sole ground that informant is the 
investigator, the accused is not entitled to acquittal. The matter has to be 
decided on a case to case basis. A contrary decision of this Court in the case 
of Mohan Lal v. State of Punjab (2018) 17 SCC 627 and any other decision 
taking a contrary view that the informant cannot be the investigator and in 
such a case the accused is entitled to acquittal are not good law and they are 
specifically overruled.” 

82. Coming back to the present case therefore, the evidence of P. W. 6 

Mantu Kumar Deka cannot be discarded on the ground of being the informant 

and investigating officer of the case. His evidence is absolutely credible and 

worthy of credence. 

83. The other point of argument of the learned defence counsel is that 

Informant and investigation officer Mantu Kumar Deka has not been given 

authority by his senior officer. But on perusal of evidence of PW6, Mantu Kr. 

Deka it appears that he time and again stated that SDPO, Mr. Nirupam 

Hazarika gave him written authority to seize the contraband and, accordingly, 

he seized 660 KG of Ganja. 

84. The fact of giving written authority to Mantu Kr. Deka by SDPO 

Nirupam Hazarika has been categorically noted in the case diary by way of 

preparing an Index of the case diary where it was specifically mentioned that 

photocopy of the authority letter authorized by SDPO, Bhergaon has been kept 

with the case diary. The copy of the case diary has been furnished to the 

accused persons, but the same was not disputed by the defence counsel 

regarding the existence of the document in question. Though the original copy 

of the authority letter given by SDPO, Nirupam Hazarika has not been exhibited 

by prosecution, but it can well be read U/S 294 of Cr.P.C. because, the 

investigating officer listed the documents prepared by him during investigation 

and kept the same in such form as prescribed by the State Government in the 

case diary. Therefore, said document can very well be looked into by this court 

U/S 294 (2) of the Cr.P.C. for the purpose of appreciation of evidence in the 

case. 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1815889/
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85. Section 294 (3) Cr.P.C. clearly says that where the genuineness of any 

document is not disputed, such document may be read in evidence in any 

inquiry, trial or other proceeding under this Code without proof of the signature 

of the person by whom it purports to be signed.  

86. Now the question is whether P W 6 Mantu Kumar Deka had complied 

the statutory provisions of law as required. The fact that SDPO gave written 

authority to Mantu Kr. Deka to seize the contraband and to arrest the accused 

persons has been proved but the lapse of the informant P W 6 Mantu Deka is 

that he did not record reasons of his belief/satisfaction that without affording 

opportunity for the concealment of evidence or facility for the escape of an 

offender he had to undertake search, and seizure on the backyard of the house 

of Rinush Basumatary between sunset and sunrise. This is a lapse on his part 

from fulfilling the requirement of the proviso of Section 42(2) of NDPS Act. 

87. But since no personal search of accused Pradip Jha and Rinush 

Basumatary were made by P W 6 Mantu Deka so he need not comply the 

provision of section 50(3) of NDPS. Though PW 6 Mantu Deka did not record 

reasons of his satisfaction of causing search and seizure, and formally intimate 

the same to his superior officer within seventy two hours as required by 

section 42(2) by way of a separate letter but considering the fact that there is 

one senior officer i.e the SDPO, Nirupam Hazarika along with him during the 

search operation so the intimation was deem to have been made as required 

by section 42(2) of N D P S Act as the operation was carried out with his full 

knowledge& presence. 

88. Other way round, requirement of Section 42(2) also deem to have been 

fulfilled as PW6, Mantu Kr. Deka immediately after seizure of the contraband 

lodged the FIR in the police station vide (Ext.2) narrating the story immediately 

on the next day of seizure. Therefore,Ext.2 is a document not only as an FIR, 

but, at the same time, it is also a document to intimate his superior officer 

(O.C) that based on specific information and on the authority of his superior 

officer, SDPO, he seized the contraband and arrested the accused persons and 

lodged the said information in the police station on 2.4.2015 within twenty four 
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hours with all the facts to O. C. of Mazbat P S, more so superior officer, i,e, 

SDPO Nirupam Hazarika is all along with him. In such a situation, giving 

written information to his senior officer is nothing but a mere formality only. 

Therefore, from this angle also it can well be said that requirement of Section 

42(2) of NDPS Act has been duly fulfilled even though condition of section 

41(1) has not been fulfilled. 

89. The forceful argument of the learned defence counsel that in the 

absence of proof of recording reasons of his satisfaction to conduct search 

after sunset and before sunrise or any written information to the superior 

officer within seventy two hours and, also in the absence of proof of written 

authority letter, the requirement of Section 41(1) &42(2) of NDPS Act, 1985 

cannot be said to have been fulfilled is discarded in view of the foregoing 

discussions and reasons. The fact that search & seizure was made on 01-04-

2015 and the FIR was lodged immediately on the next date i,e on 02-04-2015 

and the sample were immediately sent FSL and by 04-04-2015 and the 

chemical examiner on examination, found positive result of contraband leaves 

no scope for doubting the prosecution case. 

90.  The business of drug is a menace to the society and it kills innocent 

persons every minute throughout the world posing a great threat and danger 

to the future generation who are easy prey to such criminals. Now the drug & 

Narcotic business turnout to be a very lucrative business of making easy 

money at the shortest possible time. It engrossed the young and vulnerable 

like a demon.  

91. In the present case, since police has recovered 660 k g of ganja it has 

the propensity of spoiling/destroying the lives of many innocent youths 

throughout the length and breadth of the country. Unless such criminals are 

sternly dealt with one day it will destroy the entire back bone of the society. It 

the accused are acquitted only on the basis of technicalities of law it will not be 

good in the larger interest of the society and the court will be failing in its duty 

to administer proper justice to society. 
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92. Therefore, even though, for the arguments sake it is assumed that 

there are some minor lapses on the part of the investigating officer, it would 

not be right in acquitting the accused persons solely on account of the defects 

pointed out by the learned defence counsel. Because, in doing so, it would 

tantamount to playing into the hands of the investigating officer when the 

investigation itself is designedly defective. In the case at hand, baring the 

defect/lapses of investigation as pointed out, on evaluation of other evidence 

and documents produced and proved in court, the recovery and seizure of 

contraband has been fully established with trustworthy evidence corroborated 

by expert evidence (P.W.4) that the contraband seized were in fact found to be 

ganja on examination. 

93. Therefore, considering all the evidence and documents on record, this 

court is not willing to extend its hand to the negligent part/defects of 

investigation either genuine or intentional in order to extend the benefit of this 

lapses to accused persons as the ocular & documentary evidence is found to 

be corroborative and credible. 

94.  In this context it is noteworthy that the prosecution evidence, makes it 

crystal clear that accused Rinush Basumatary has a clear nexus with accused 

Pradip Jha in dealing with the business of ganja as he explicitly authorized 

accused Pradip Jha to construct in the back yard of his house a Pucca 

underground chamber look like a Latrine tank in order to hide the contraband 

ganja from the public eye so that they can carry out the business of drug 

secretly. Non arrest of other suspected accused Samiran Basumatary who is 

the father of accused Rinush Basumatary is at best can be termed as defect of 

investigation as contended by the learned defence counsel, but this does not in 

any way discredit the case against accused Rinush Basumatary and Pradip Jha 

as the Ganja were recovered from an underground tank on the backyard of the 

house of Rinush Basumatary and recovered by police as led and shown by 

accused Pradip Jha. This can’t happen without the active connivance and 

knowledge of accused Rinush Basumatary with accused Pradip Jha. So, the 

ganja were recovered by police from the conscious possession of accused 

Rinush Basumatary. 
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95. Ext. 8 sketch Map shows that the pucca tank where the seized ganja 

were kept stored is five ft. deep, seven & half ft. width and eleven and half ft. 

long and it is situated within the compound of accused Rinush Basumatary. 

Unless accused Rinush Basumatary has nexus, oblique motive and knowledge, 

he would not have allowed accused Pradip Jha to construct such a huge pucca 

tank in the corner of his own house compound. In this regard, the argument of 

learned defence counsel that the prosecution failed establish by way of 

adducing credible evidence of the revenue authority that land where pucca 

tank was constructed belongs to Rinush Basumatry don’t carry much force as 

the contraband ganja were admittedly found/recovered from the pucca tank  

just behind the house of Rinush Basumatary and it unerringly points the 

accusing finger towards accused Rinush Basumatary raising a valid 

presumption u/s 54 of NDPS Act that the land where the tank was constructed  

belongs to Rinush Basumatary and he allowed accused Pradip Jha to store it 

secretly for illicit business of ganja. 

96. Otherwise,it will be well-nigh impossible for accused Pradip Jha to carry 

out such illegal business of contraband Ganja by constructing a permanent 

pucca underground tank having separate chambers inside in the land of 

another person that too in the immediate back yard of the house of Rinush 

Basumatary. This is a classic and novel example of a clever ploy and modus 

operandi of accused Pradip Jha to carry out business of Narcotic drugs in the 

land of another leaving enough scope to disown his criminal liability in the 

event of fudging the crime.  

97. Admittedly, the seized ganja were 660 kg which is commercial quantity 

as per definition 2(Viia) of NDPS Act, 1985. It is evident from record that 

accused Pradip Jha has been instrumental in carrying out the  business since 

three years back which further consolidated the fact that accused Pradip Jha in 

connivance with Rinush Basumatary did carry the business with his knowledge. 

There is no dispute that the seized ganja were found in the Pucca Tank in the 

backyard of Rinush Basumatary. So, Rinush being the resident of the 

house/occupier of the land or under his control, he explicitly allowed Pradip Jha 

to use the space/place for carrying out the business of ganja, so the act of 
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accused Rinush Basumatary definitely fall under the parameters of the offence 

under section 25 of NDPS Act, 1985 for which no separate charge was framed. 

However, since the punishment provided under section 25 NDPS Act is same as 

provided in the substantive provision of law i,e, under section 20(b) (ii)(C) 

NDPS Act so non framing of separate charge u/s 25 NDPS Act against accused 

Rinush Basumatary will not in any way affect the merit of the prosecution case 

as he faced the trial knowing the consequences well. More so charge 20(b) (ii) 

(C) NDPS Act has been jointly framed against accused Rinush Basumatary 

along with accused Pradip Jha. As such, no prejudice is caused to accused 

Rinush Basumatary though accused Rinush Basumatary is found guilty under 

section 25 of NDPS Act. He is at the same time punishable with the same 

punishment as provided in section 20(b) (ii) (C) NDPS Act which is the 

substantive punishment provided for the offence. Therefore, both accused 

Pradip Jha and Rinush Basumatray are equally responsible/punishable for the 

offence under section 20(b) (ii) (C) NDPS Act, 1985.Therefore, accused Pradip 

Jha is held guilty u/s 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS Act and accused Rinush Basumatary is 

held guilty u/s 25 NDPS Act. 

98. However, there is absolutely no evidence whatsoever throughout the 

length and breadth of the trial that accused Pradip Jha is only a financer of the 

illegal narcotic drugs (ganja). No such credible evidence on this vital aspect 

was collected by I O during the course of investigation and proved in trial 

except mentioning this fact in the FIR Ext.2. Therefore, accused Pradip Jha is 

discharged from the second charge under section 27A of NDPS Act, 1985 in 

view of cheer lack of implicating materials.   

99. As per section 33 of NDPS Act, 1985 section 360 of Cr.PC,1973 or the 

provisions of the probation of offenders Act, 1958 has no application unless the 

convict is under eighteen years of age or that the offence for which  such 

person is convicted  is punishable under section 26 or 27 of NDPS Act. Since in 

the present case both the offenders are above 18(eighteen years) of age and 

accused are convicted under section 25 and 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS Act, therefore, 

the provisions of the Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 has no application in the 

case of accused Rinush Basumatary or Pradip Jha. 



46 

 

SENTENCE HEARING 

100.  I have heard the accused on the point of sentence as provided u/s 

235(2) Cr.P.C. It is submitted that accused Rinush Basumatary is a young 

person of about 28 years old having his wife and two minor child and old 

parents living. He has the responsibility to maintain them being the sole bread 

earner. On the other hand, accused Pradip Jha is aged about 53 years and he 

lost his wife recently. Moreover he has four children having no source of 

income of their own. The entire family is dependent on his income. Moreover, 

he is diabetic patient and under constant medication.  

101. So it is submitted that in the event they are convicted & sentenced their 

innocent family members will suffer huge loss and great hardship. Therefore, 

both the accused pleaded clemency while awarding sentence. Having given my 

anxious consideration to their pleas and taken into consideration the nature 

and gravity of the offence committed by them, the court must balance the 

punishment and societal interest in punishing the guilty. As the severe crime 

against society need to be dealt with severely irrespective of the socio-

economic status, religion race caste or creed and position of the accused and 

protection of society and deterring the criminal is the avowed object of law so 

keeping in mind all the relevant factors particularly the serious dimension of 

the case at hand, this court is of the considered view that to keep the faith of 

public on judiciary accused persons needs to be dealt with adequately so as to 

award punishment commensurate with the gravity of the offence committed by 

them.  

102. Since the punishment prescribed for the commission of the offence 

under section 25 NDPS Act is the same for the commission by any other person 

of an offence punishable under any provision of NDPS Act, and since accused 

Pradip Jha has been found guilty under section 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS Act and 

accused Rinush Basumatary is found guilty under section 25 of NDPS Act 

therefore, accused Sri Rinush Basumatary and accused Pradip Jha are 

convicted under section 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS Act and accordingly sentenced them 

to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 15(fifteen) years each and 
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fine of Rs 1,00000.00(one lakh) each I/d to undergo simple imprisonment for 

another 6 (Six) months each. 

103.  This court feels, the sentence of imprisonment and fine awarded to 

accused persons will serve the end of justice and it send  a clear message to 

the society to open the eyes of those who have indulged in the commission of 

such offence at will and spoils younger generation /very future of the nation 

under the demonic trap of drug dealers. 

104. Both the accused be taken into custody immediately. 

105. The period of detention, if any, already undergone by accused persons 

during the course of investigation, enquiry or trial shall be set off against the 

term of imprisonment as provided u/s 428 Cr.P.C. 

106. The bail bond of accused persons stand cancelled and sureties are 

discharged forthwith. 

107. Let a copy of the judgment be furnished to accused persons free of 

cost as provided in section 363 Cr.P.C. 

108. Let a copy of the judgment be forwarded to the learned District 

Magistrate, Udalguri as provided in section 365 Cr.P.C. 

109. The seized material, if any, be disposed of in accordance with law. 

110. Let the case record be consigned to record room. 

111. Judgment is signed sealed and delivered on this 26thday of November, 

2020. 

 

 

Special Judge, 
Udalguri. 
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APPENDIX: 

A) Prosecution witnesses: 

i) PW1 Sri MohitRava. 

ii)PW2 Sri Haren Koch. 

iii)PW3 MilitaBasumatary. 

iv)PW4 Sri GajendraNathDeka. 

v)PW5 Sri NirupamHazarika. 

vi)PW6 Sri Mantu Kr. Deka. 

vii)PW7Sri Jaggu Ram Deks.  

viii)PW8 Sri SwarupSamanta. 

ix)PW9 Sri Suresh Kr. Singh. 

x) PW10 Sri Sukumar Brahma. 

xi)PW11 Sri DurgaKingkorSarmah. 

xii)PW12 Sri Dilip Kr. Kataki. 

 

B)Defence witness: Nil.  

C)Exhibits: 

i) Ext.1  Report of Forensic Science. 

ii) Ext.2  Report of Forensic Science. 

iii) Ext.3 FIR. 

iv) Ext.4 Seizure list. 

v) Ext.5 Seizure list. 

vi) Ext.6 Seizure list. 

vii)Ext.7 Charge-sheet. 

viii)Ext.8 Sketch Map. 

Dictated and corrected 

by me. 

 

Special Judge, 

Udalguri. 
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